
THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO.: 10.5 

 

SAN FRANCISCO 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

 
DIVISION: Streets 

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION:  

 

Authorizing the Director of Transportation to execute Contract Modification No. 3 (Final) to Contract No. 

1306, L Taraval Improvement Project - SF Zoo to Sunset Boulevard, with NTK Construction Inc., to close out 

the Contract by extending the contract term, compensating the Contractor for additional work due to differing 

site conditions and errors and omissions, and adjusting the quantity in the Schedule of Bid Prices to reflect the 

actual quantity of work performed. This Modification increases the Contract Amount by $258,699.96, for a 

total Contract Amount of $40,225,556.96 and increases the overall Contract Time to substantial completion by 

34 days for a total Contract Time of 634 days to Substantial Completion. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 

• On March 5, 2019, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 190305-029, awarding 

Contract No. 1306, L Taraval Improvement Project – SF Zoo to Sunset Boulevard, to NTK 

Construction Inc., in the amount of $29,039,357 for a term of 600 calendar days. 

• On September 2, 2020, the Director of Transportation approved Contract Modification No. 1 in the 

amount of $410,000, with no extension of time, to implement safe work practices in response to the 

COVID-19 emergency.  

• On January 19, 2021, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 210119-016, approving 

Contract Modification No. 2 in the amount of $10,517,500 for emergency trackway repairs in the 

Twin Peaks Tunnel, with no extension of time.  

• This Modification increases the Contract Term by 34 non-compensable calendar days to reflect the 

actual substantial completion date of March 25, 2021. It also increases the Contract Amount by 

$258,699.96 to compensate the contractor for additional costs, including final contract reconciliation 

payment. The revised total Contract Amount is $40,225,556.96. This Modification is intended to close 

out the Contract. 

 

ENCLOSURES: 

 

1. SFMTAB Resolution 

2. Contract Modification No. 3 

3. Project Budget and Finance Plan 

 

 

APPROVALS:            DATE 

 

DIRECTOR      _____________________________________ ____________ 

 

SECRETARY ______________________________________ ____________ 

 

ASSIGNED SFMTAB CALENDAR DATE: September 2, 2025  

August 28, 2025

August 28, 2025



 

 

  

 

 

PAGE 2. 

PURPOSE 

 

To authorize the Director of Transportation to execute Contract Modification No. 3 (Final) to 

Contract No. 1306, L Taraval Improvement Project - SF Zoo to Sunset Boulevard, with NTK 

Construction Inc., to close out the Contract by extending the contract term, compensating the 

Contractor for additional work due to differing site conditions and errors and omissions, and 

adjusting the quantity in the Schedule of Bid Prices to reflect the actual quantity of work performed.  

This Modification increases the Contract Amount by $258,699.96, for a total Contract Amount of 

$40,225,556.96 and increases the overall Contract Time to substantial completion by 34 days for a 

total Contract Time of 634 days to Substantial Completion. 

 

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS AND TRANSIT FIRST POLICY PRINCIPLES 

 

The work to be performed under Contract No. 1306 supports the following SFMTA Strategic Plan 

Goals and Objectives: 

 

Goal 1: Identify and reduce disproportionate outcomes and resolve past harm towards 

marginalized communities. 

Goal 4:  Make streets safer for everyone. 

Goal 5:  Deliver reliable and equitable transportation services. 

Goal 6:  Eliminate pollution and greenhouse gas emissions by increasing use of transit, walking, 

and bicycling. 

Goal 8:  Deliver quality projects on-time and on-budget. 

Goal 9: Fix things before they break, and modernize systems and infrastructure. 

 

The work to be performed under Contract No. 1306 supports the following Transit First Policy 

Principles:  

 

1. To ensure quality of life and economic health in San Francisco, the primary objective of the 

transportation system must be the safe and efficient movement of people and goods.  

2. Public transit, including taxis and vanpools, is an economically and environmentally sound 

alternative to transportation by individual automobiles. Within San Francisco, travel by public 

transit, by bicycle and on foot must be an attractive alternative to travel by private automobile. 

3. Decisions regarding the use of limited public street and sidewalk space shall encourage the 

use of public rights of way by pedestrians, bicyclists, and public transit, and shall strive to 

reduce traffic and improve public health and safety. 

4. Transit priority improvements, such as designated transit lanes and streets and improved 

signalization, shall be made to expedite the movement of public transit vehicles (including 

taxis and vanpools) and to improve pedestrian safety. 

 



 

 

  

 

 

PAGE 3. 

DESCRIPTION  

 

Background 

 

On March 5, 2019, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 190305-029 awarding 

Contract No. 1306, L Taraval Improvement Project - SF Zoo to Sunset Boulevard, to NTK 

Construction Inc., for a not to exceed amount of $29,039,357 and for a term of 600 days to 

Substantial Completion.  

 

Work performed under the Contract involved upgrades to trackway infrastructure, improvements to 

street lighting and traffic signals, replacement of underground utilities including main sewer and 

water lines, and enhancements to safety and accessibility with new boarding islands, curb ramps, and 

streetscape improvements along the L-Taraval route on 46th Street from the SF Zoo to Sunset 

Boulevard.  

 

Prior Contract Modifications 

 

On September 2, 2020, the Director of Transportation approved Contract Modification No. 1 for 

$410,000 to implement additional safe practices due to the COVID-19 emergency.  

 

On January 19, 2021, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 210119-016 approving 

Contract Modification No. 2 for emergency trackway repairs in the Twin Peaks tunnel in the amount 

of $10,517,500, for a total amount not to exceed $39,966,857, with no time extension.  

 

Current Status 

 

The Contractor achieved substantial completion of all work on March 25, 2021. The three-year 

landscape maintenance period began at the at time and concluded on March 25, 2024. The Agency is 

preparing for final project closeout and acceptance.  

 

Current Modification 

 

Contract Modification No. 3 extends the contract duration to substantial completion by 34 non-

compensable days due to the additional time needed to relocate overhead utility cables for 

compliance with General Order 95. This delay impacted Light Rail Vehicle (LRV) testing around the 

Zoo Loop. This Modification also compensates the Contractor for additional work due to differing 

site conditions and modifications to the original design. In addition, it adjusts the Schedule of Bid 

Prices to reflect the actual quantities of work performed.  

 

SFMTA Board approval is required for Contract Modification No. 3. Under the Board’s delegation of 

Authority (Resolution No. 240604-061), for construction contracts over $10 million the Director of 

Transportation may only approve contract modifications up to a cumulative increase of 10% of the 

original contract amount. Modification 2 exceeded that threshold, so all subsequent modifications 



 

 

  

 

 

PAGE 4. 

increasing the contract amount require Board authorization. 

 

TRANSIT SERVICE IMPACT 

 

During construction, L Taraval rail service was suspended and replaced with shuttle bus service 

beginning in September 2019. This bus substitution remained in effect along the entire L Taraval 

corridor—from the San Francisco Zoo to West Portal—throughout the construction period of this 

contract, known as Segment A through the completion of the second construction contract for 

Segment B of the L Taraval Improvement Project. 

 

This modification pertains only to the portion of work between the San Francisco Zoo and Sunset 

Boulevard. Full rail service for the entire L Taraval corridor resumed on September 28, 2024. As the 

project is now 100% complete, no further transit impacts are anticipated. 

 

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT  

Despite the challenges of the COVID-19 pandemic, the SFMTA Outreach team actively engaged 

with the community throughout construction. Outreach methods were adapted to ensure safe 

engagement, including socially distanced site walks, flyer distribution, regular website updates, and 

direct communication with businesses and residents. Outreach was conducted in English and 

Chinese, with additional language support provided as needed. In addition, a dedicated project 

website allowed stakeholders to track progress and submit feedback. 

Staff worked closely with the community to address concerns about construction impacts, particularly 

related to driveway access, sidewalk closures, parklets, and storefront operations. In several cases, the 

construction team adjusted staging and design details, such as widening driveways or modifying 

boarding island dimensions to minimize disruption and maintain access.  

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

 

The contract experienced a delay of 34 calendar days, extending the substantial completion date to 

March 25, 2021. This delay was primarily attributed to the extended duration of OCS testing with 

LRV trains around the Zoo Loop, which was impacted by the close proximity of existing AT&T and 

Comcast overhead wires to the newly installed OCS infrastructure. 

 

Following a thorough evaluation, the most practical resolution for contract closeout was a non-

compensable time extension, along with an increase of $258,699.96 to the contract amount to cover 

change order work resulting from unforeseen field conditions and design modifications. This 

negotiated settlement was determined to be in the best interest of the SFMTA. 

 

Alternatively, the parties could have pursued dispute resolution to determine responsibility for the 

delays and additional costs. However, this approach would have imposed a significant burden on the 

prime contractor and its small business subcontractor, potentially resulting in litigation and further 



 

 

  

 

 

PAGE 5. 

delaying project completion. Given its likely negative impact on the SFMTA and project delivery, 

this option was not pursued. 

 

FUNDING IMPACT 

 

The proposed Contract Modification No. 3 (CMOD-3) retroactively extends the substantial 

completion date to March 25, 2021 and increases the Contract Value by $258,699.96, for a total 

Contract Amount of $40,225,556.96.  

 

Category Amount 

Original Contract Value $29,039,357.00 

CMOD-1 – COVID-19 emergency $410,000.00 

CMOD-2 – Emergency Trackway Repairs in the Twin Peaks Tunnel $10,517,500.00 

CMOD-3 – Final Quantity Adjustment $258,699.96 

Final Contract Value $40,225,556.96 

Net Increase $258,699.96 

 

This project is funded by several capital sources: 2015 & 2018 Transportation and Road 

Improvement General Obligation Bonds (2015 & 2018 GO Bond), 2013 SFMTA Revenue Bond, 

Caltrans Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement, and Service Enhancement Account 

(PTMISEA), Federal Transportation Authority (FTA) State of Good Repair, Transit Population 

Baseline, Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Formula Funds, MTC Bridge Tolls, and 

Transportation Sustainability Fee (TSF). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  

 

 

PAGE 6. 

Phase Fund Total Funds 

Pre-

Development/Conceptual 

Engineering 

FTA State of Good Repair $400,000  

2013 SFMTA Revenue Bond $100,000  

Total $500,000  

Detailed Design   

2018 GO Bond $3,267,000  

2015 GO Bond $3,258,982  

Total $6,525,982  

Construction 

PTMISEA $1,064,908  

Transit Population Baseline $315,909  

2018 GO Bond $1,726,325  

2018 GO Bond $3,512,398  

State of Good Repair $22,107,235  

Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Formula Funds $8,320,620  

MTC Bridge Tolls $1,792,333  

Transportation Sustainability Fee (TSF) $404,547  

Total $39,244,275* 

Total    $46,270,257  

 

 

*An additional $11.8 million was provided by San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to cover 

sewer and water work, bringing the total construction funding to $51,044,275. 

Contract Modification No. 3 does  not require any new or additional funding. The cost will be 

covered using available funds within the existing project budget.  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

 

The additional work described in the proposed Contract Modification No. 3 is subject to the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

 

Muni Forward/Transit Effectiveness Project 

The Transit Effectiveness Project (TEP) Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) was certified by 

the San Francisco Planning Commission in Motion No. 19105 on March 27, 2014. Subsequently, on 

March 28, 2014 in Resolution No. 14-041, the SFMTA Board of Directors approved all of the TEP 

proposals including Service-Related Capital Improvements and Travel Time Reduction Proposals 

(TTRP) to improve transit performance along various Municipal Railway routes. As part of 

Resolution No. 14-041, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted findings under the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines, and Chapter 31 of the Administrative 

Code (CEQA Findings) and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP). Many of the 

Project elements are within the scope of the TTRP.L: L Taraval Expanded Alternative as defined in 

the TEP FEIR. For those elements not included in the TEP FEIR, on August 10, 2016, the Planning 



 

 

  

 

 

PAGE 7. 

Department issued a Note to File (Case Number 2011.0558E, “Modification to Travel Time 

Reduction Proposal L for the L Taraval [TTRP.L] along Taraval Street between the intersections of 

15th Avenue and 46th Avenue, on 15th Avenue from Taraval Street to Ulloa Street, and on 46th 

Avenue from Taraval Street to Ulloa Street”) to the TEP FEIR, concluding the proposed changes 

(Muni Forward Modified Expanded TTRP.L) would not cause new significant impacts not identified 

in the FEIR or result in a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant 

impacts, and no new mitigation measures would be necessary to reduce significant impacts. 

 

A subset of TEP MMRP that is pertinent to the TTRP.L: L Taraval is on file with the Secretary of the 

SFMTA Board of Directors. 

 

L-Taraval Rail Replacement and Overhead Rehabilitation Project 

On December 15, 2017, the Planning Department determined (Case Number 2017-015308ENV) that 

the proposed transit infrastructure improvements (“SFMTA - L-Taraval Rail Replacement and OH 

Rehab Project Project”) are categorically exempt from CEQA as defined in Title 14 of the California 

Code of Regulations Section 15301. 

 

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission’s Sewer Replacement Project  

On April 14, 2017, the Planning Department determined (Case Number 2017-004381ENV) that the 

proposed sewer work (“SFPUC - L-Taraval Transit Improvements Sewer Replacement Project”) is 

categorically exempt from CEQA as defined in Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations 

Section 15301.  

 

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission’s Water Main Installation Project  

On May 24, 2018, the Planning Department determined (Case Number 2017-016132ENV) that the 

proposed water main replacement (“SFPUC - Water Main Installation Project on Taraval (sic) from 

14th to 48th Ave. and various other streets”) is categorically exempt from CEQA as defined in Title 

14 of the California Code of Regulations Section 15302.  

 

The additional work described in the proposed Contract Modification No. 3 falls within the scope of 

the TEP EIR, note to file, and categorical exemptions described herein. 

 

Copies of the above CEQA determinations are on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of 

Directors and may be found in the records of the Planning Department at 

https://sfplanning.org/environmental-review-documents or 49 South Van Ness Avenue in San 

Francisco, and are incorporated herein by reference. 

 

OTHER APPROVALS RECEIVED OR STILL REQUIRED 

 

The Contract Compliance Office has reviewed this report. 

 

The City Attorney’s Office has reviewed the calendar item. No other approvals are required. 

 

https://sfplanning.org/environmental-review-documents


 

 

  

 

 

PAGE 8. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends that the SFMTA Board of Directors authorize the Director of Transportation to 

execute Contract Modification No. 3 (Final) to Contract No. 1306, L Taraval Improvement Project - 

SF Zoo to Sunset Boulevard, with NTK Construction Inc., to close out the Contract by extending the 

contract term, compensating the Contractor for additional work due to differing site conditions and 

errors and omissions, and adjusting the quantity in the Schedule of Bid Prices to reflect the actual 

quantity of work performed.  This Modification increases the Contract Amount by $258,699.96, for a 

total Contract Amount of $40,225,556.96 and increases the overall Contract Time to substantial 

completion by 34 days for a total Contract Time of 634 days to Substantial Completion. 

 



SAN FRANCISCO 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

RESOLUTION No. ______________ 

 

 WHEREAS, On March 25, 2019, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 

190305-029 awarding Contract No. 1306, L Taraval Improvement Project - SF Zoo to Sunset 

Boulevard, to NTK Construction Inc., for a not to exceed amount of $29,039,357 and for a term 

of 600 days to Substantial Completion; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Work performed under the Contract involved upgrades to trackway 

infrastructure, improvements to street lighting and traffic signals, replacement of underground 

utilities, and enhancements to safety and accessibility with new boarding islands, curb ramps, 

and streetscape improvements along the L-Taraval route on 46th Street from the SF Zoo to Sunset 

Boulevard; and, 

 

WHEREAS, On September 2, 2020, the Director of Transportation approved Contract 

Modification No. 1 for $410,000 to implement additional safe practices due to the COVID-19 

emergency; and, 

 

WHEREAS, On January 19, 2021, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution 

No. 210119-016 approving Contract Modification No. 2 for emergency trackway repairs in the 

Twin Peaks tunnel in the amount of $10,517,500, for a total amount not to exceed $39,966,857, 

with no time extension; and,  

 

WHEREAS, Contract Modification No. 3 increases the Contract Term by 34-

noncompensable days to account for delays associated with relocating overhead utility cables for 

compliance with General Order 95, which impacted Light Rail Vehicle (LRV) testing around the 

Zoo Loop; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Contract Modification No. 3 also increases the Contract Amount by 

$258,699.96 to compensate the Contractor for additional work required due to differing site 

conditions and modifications to the original design, and adjusts the Schedule of Bid Prices to 

reflect the actual quantities of work performed; and,  

 

WHEREAS, The additional work described in the proposed Contract Modification No. 3 

is subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and, 

 

WHEREAS, The Transit Effectiveness Project (TEP) Final Environmental Impact Report 

(FEIR) was certified by the San Francisco Planning Commission in Motion No. 19105 on March 

27, 2014; Subsequently, on March 28, 2014 in Resolution No. 14-041, the SFMTA Board of 

Directors approved all of the TEP proposals, including Service-Related Capital Improvements 

and Travel Time Reduction Proposals (TTRP) to improve transit performance along various 

Municipal Railway routes; as part of Resolution No. 14-041, the SFMTA Board of Directors 

adopted findings under CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines, and Chapter 31 of the Administrative 



 

  

 

 

Code (CEQA Findings) as well as a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP); 

many of project elements are within the scope of the TTRP.L: L Taraval Expanded Alternative 

as defined in the TEP FEIR; and, 

 

WHEREAS, For those elements not included in the TEP FEIR, on August 10, 2016, the 

Planning Department issued a Note to File (Case Number 2011.0558E, “Modification to Travel 

Time Reduction Proposal L for the L Taraval [TTRP.L] along Taraval Street between the 

intersections of 15th Avenue and 46th Avenue, on 15th Avenue from Taraval Street to Ulloa 

Street, and on 46th Avenue from Taraval Street to Ulloa Street”) to the TEP FEIR, concluding 

the proposed changes (Muni Forward Modified Expanded TTRP.L) would not cause new 

significant impacts not identified in the FEIR or result in a substantial increase in the severity of 

previously identified significant impacts, and no new mitigation measures would be necessary to 

reduce significant impacts; and, 

 

WHEREAS, On December 15, 2017 the Planning Department determined (Case Number 

2017-015308ENV) that the proposed transit infrastructure improvements (“SFMTA - L-Taraval 

Rail Replacement and OH Rehab Project Project”) is categorically exempt from CEQA as 

defined in Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Section 15301; and, 

 

WHEREAS, On April 14, 2017, the Planning Department determined (Case Number 

2017-004381ENV) that the proposed sewer work (“SFPUC - L-Taraval Transit Improvements 

Sewer Replacement Project”) is categorically exempt from CEQA as defined in Title 14 of the 

California Code of Regulations Section 15301; and, 

 

WHEREAS, On May 24, 2018 the Planning Department determined (Case Number 

2017-016132ENV) that the proposed water main replacement (“SFPUC - Water Main 

Installation Project on Taraval (sic) from 14th to 48th Ave. and various other streets”) is 

categorically exempt from CEQA as defined in Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations 

Section 15302; and,  

 

WHEREAS, The additional work described in the proposed Contract Modification No. 3 

falls within the scope of the TEP EIR, note to file, and categorical exemptions described herein.; 

and, 

 

WHEREAS, Copies of all California Environmental Quality Act documents and 

determinations, including a subset of the Transit Effectiveness Program Mitigation Monitoring 

and Reporting Program pertinent to the project, is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA 

Board of Directors and may be found in the records of the Planning Department at 

https://sfplanning.org/environmental-review-documents or 49 South Van Ness Avenue, and is 

incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it; and, 

 

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of 

Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation to execute Contract Modification No. 3 

(Final) to Contract No. 1306, L Taraval Improvement Project - SF Zoo to Sunset Boulevard, with 

https://sfplanning.org/environmental-review-documents


 

  

 

 

NTK Construction Inc., to close out the Contract by extending the contract term, compensating 

the Contractor for additional work due to differing site conditions and errors and omissions, and 

adjusting the quantity in the Schedule of Bid Prices to reflect the actual quantity of work 

performed.  This Modification increases the Contract Amount by $258,699.96, for a total 

Contract Amount of $40,225,556.96 and increases the overall Contract Time to substantial 

completion by 34 days for a total Contract Time of 634 days to Substantial Completion. 

 

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal 

Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of September 2, 2025.  

 

      ______________________________________ 

                    Secretary to the Board of Directors  

     San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency  



 

  

 

 

ENCLOSURE 2 

 

 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 3 (FINAL) 

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency  

Contract No. 1306 

L Taraval Improvement Project  

SF Zoo to Sunset Boulevard 

Contractor:  NTK Construction, Inc. 

501 Cesar Chavez St., Ste. 115 

San Francisco, CA 94124 

 

Page 1 of 4 

  

 

The Contract is modified as follows: 

 

1. Scope of Change                    Amount  

CM-3A 

 

Time Extension:  

Extend the Contract term by 34 calendar non-compensable days for a 
new substantial completion date of March 25, 2021 due to the 
additional time needed to relocate overhead utility cables for 
compliance with General Order 95, which delayed train testing with 
Light Rail Vehicles (LRVs) around Zoo Loop. 

$0 

CM-3B Additional Work Due to Differing Site Conditions: 

During construction, several unforeseen conditions were encountered.  

These unexpected site conditions required additional work to ensure the 

project’s successful completion and reliable operation of the 

infrastructure. This contract pay item covers the following Change 

Order Requests (CORs): 

COR Description Amount 

27 Extend Curve Track C-4 Limit of Work $78,500.00 

30R4 
Replace Additional Damaged Sidewalk, Curb, 

Combined Curb & Gutter, and Curb Ramp  
$96,105.60 

39 

Unforeseen Sewer Main Repair Work at OCS 

Pole #3512 at the Northwest Corner of 46th 

Ave and Wawona Street 

$33,749.58 

 

$208,355.18 

  



 

  

 

 

CM-3C Design Errors and Omissions 

Additional work was required to address design errors and omission 

from the Contract. It includes items omitted that were necessary to 

complete the work to an operational level and meet codes and regulatory 

guidelines outlined in the specifications. This contract pay item covers 

the following Change Order Requests (CORs): 

COR Description Amount 

46R 
Perform Additional Traction Power Negative 

Return Work 
$141,937.84 

78 Bus Shelter Conduit $53,175.00 
 

$195,112.84 

CM-3D Bid Item Final Quantity Adjustment 

The estimated contract bid items quantities are adjusted to match with 

the actual quantities and amounts of work provided and installed by the 

Contractor, as listed on the attached Final Quantity Summary, 

decreasing the Contract Amount by $144,768.06. 

($144,768.06) 

 

 

2. Add the following new Contract Pay Items: 

Item Description Qty Unit Unit 

Price 

Amount 

CM-3A Time Extension - - - $0 

CM-3B 
Additional Work Due to Differing Site 

Conditions 
- LS - $208,355.18 

CM-3C Design Errors and Omissions - LS - $195,112.84 

CM-3D Bid Item Final Quantity Adjustment - LS - ($144,768.06) 

 

 Total Amount of this Contract Modification: Increase $258,699.96 

 Previous Total of Contract: $39,966,857.00 

 New Revised Total of Contract: $40,225,556.96 

  



 

  

 

 

 Total Contract Time Added by this Contract 

Modification: 
34 Days   

 

 
Previous Contract Substantial Completion Date: 02/19/2021 

 
Current Contract Substantial Completion Date: 03/25/2021 

 

3. This Modification is made in accordance with Articles 6 and 7 of the General Provisions of 

the Contract.  

 

4. Except as provided herein all previous terms and conditions of the Contract remain 

unchanged. 

 

5. The compensation (time and cost) set forth in this Change Order comprises the total of all 

compensation due to Contractor, all Subcontractors and all Suppliers, as a result of the events 

giving rise to the Change Order and for the Additional Work described in this Change Order, 

including any time impact on unchanged Work, including delays and inefficiencies. The 

execution of this Change Order constitutes an accord and satisfaction of any claim for 

additional compensation or time for the Additional Work effected by this Change Order, and 

Contractor on behalf of itself, and all Subcontractors and Suppliers, specifically waives and 

releases any and all claims rights or interest, including but not limited to legal and equitable 

claims for direct, indirect, and overhead costs, delay, impact, disruption, loss of efficiency or 

other special, extraordinary or consequential costs arising from or related to the Work 

described in the Change Order, without exception or reservation of any kind. 

 

 

Attachments: 

A. Final Quantity Summary 

 

  



 

  

 

 

In Witness Whereof, this Modification has been executed in San Francisco, California, as of this 

date: _______________. 

 NTK CONSTRUCTION, INC. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

  MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

  

By:        By:      

 Tin Tran   Julie B. Kirschbaum  

 President   Director of Transportation  

 

Authorized By: 

 

San Francisco Municipal 

Transportation Agency 

Board of Directors 

Resolution No.  ______________ 

Adopted: ______________   

 

 

 

Attest: 

____________________ 

Christine Silva, Secretary 

SFMTA Board of Directors 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

David Chiu, City Attorney 

 

       By:     

     David F. Innis 

     Deputy City Attorney 

 

 



 



 

  

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

  



 

  

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 



 

  

 

 



 

ENCLOSURE 3 

 

L Taraval Improvement Project - SF Zoo to Sunset Boulevard  

 

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, Contract No. 1306, 

 

Project Budget and Financial Plan  

 

Cost Amount 

Pre-Development & Preliminary Engineering Phases 

Staff Support (SFMTA and Other City Services) 

$500,000 

Detail Design Phase  

Staff Support (SFMTA and Other City Services) 

$6,525,982 

 

Construction Phase  

Construction Contract, Contingency, and Staff Support 

$39,244,275  

Total Cost $46,270,257 

 

 

Funding Amount 

FTA 5309 - State of Good Repair Funds $400,000 

Revenue Bond Series 2013 $100,000 

2015 GO Bond Muni Forward Series $3,258,982 

2018 GO Bond Corridors Series $4,993,325 

2018 GO Bond Muni Forward Series $3,512,398 

FTA 5337 - State of Good Repair Funds FY18 $13,752,337 

FTA 5337 - State of Good Repair Funds FY19 $8,354,898 

General Fund Population Based Transit FY19 $30,000 

General Fund Population Based Transit FY21 $285,909 

Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement, and Service 

Enhancement Account (PTMISEA) - Prop 1  

$1,064,908 

Prop K $10,517,500 

  $ 46,270,257 

 

 

 


		2025-08-28T13:38:34-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




